

CASE NO. 24-3108

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Azadeh Khatibi, M.D., Marilyn M. Singleton, M.D., and Do No Harm, Plaintiffs –
Appellants,

v.

Randy W. Hawkins, Laurie Rose Lubiano, Ryan Brook,
Reji Varghese, Marina O’Connor, in their official capacities as members and
officials of the Medical Board of California,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California Honorable Mónica Ramírez Almadani, District Judge
Case No. 2:23-cv-06195-MRA-E

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* YOUNG AMERICA’S FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS**

Brooks E. Harlow
Technology & Communi-
cations Law, PLLC
12703 Fox Woods Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171
(206) 650-8206
bharlow@techcomm.law
Counsel of record

Madison Hahn
Young America’s Foundation
11480 Commerce Park Dr.,
Suite 600
Reston, VA 20191
(800) 872-1776
mhahn@yaf.org
Counsel for amicus curiae

August 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
CONSENT TO AMICUS BRIEF	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. The Supreme Court disfavors any type of compelled speech and requires a holistic analysis as a prerequisite to protection of for “government” speech.....	4
II. The Supreme Court has never upheld a government mandate against a true compelled speech claim.....	5
III. The Government Speech Doctrine requires a fact-intensive analysis and is not easily susceptible to a 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss.....	7
A. This Court must view the claims through the Lense of a 12(b)(6) motion.....	7
B. Factors helpful to the government-speech analysis	9
1. Whether the government or the individual is the literal speaker	9
2. Whether the government controls the message from beginning to end.....	11
3. Whether the government is acting pursuant to a legitimate state role	13
4. Whether a hearer would reasonably attribute the message to the speaker.....	14
5. Whether the government has traditionally controlled the medium of expression	15
6. The relationship between the speaker and the government	16
C. K-12 Education cases are not on-point.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (2008)	9, 12, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Brandborg v. Bull</i> , 276 Fed. Appx. 618 (9th Cir. Mont. May 1, 2008).....	9
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	4, 16
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	3, 15
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	15
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Vilsack</i> , 6 F.4th 983 (9th Cir. 2021)	9, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)).....	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	10
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	7, 13, 15
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (2002)	9
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5, 17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	3, 6, 9, 17

Other Authorities

Ryan Quinn, <i>Indiana Argues Professors Lack First Amendment Rights in Public Classrooms</i> , Inside Higher Ed (Aug 14, 2024), https://www.insidehighered.com/news/faculty-issues/academic-freedom/2024/08/14/indiana-says-professors-lack-first-amendment-rights..	18
Sarah Brown, <i>Public-University Curricula Are ‘Government Speech,’ Florida Says</i> , The Chronicle of Higher Education (Sep 23, 2022), https://www.chronicle.com/article/public-university-curricula-are-government-speech-florida-says	18
